D � www.docuthek.comGB F
©
 2
02
3
El
st
er

9 Flame tube
ZTI 55
Type code
Code Description
ZTI 55 Thermo pilot with flame rod
B
D
G
Suitable for operation with:
natural gas
town gas
LPG
105 Protective tube length [mm]
/120 Flame tube length [mm]
A Atmospheric
Part designations
5
6
4
3
8
2
1
9
7
1 Interference-suppressed right-angle terminal
boot for spark electrode
2 Connection for thermo-cable
3 Protective tube
GB-3
D G
B F N
L I E
4 Connection for grounding cable
5 Rp 1/4 gas connection
6 Right-angle terminal boot for flame rod
7 Burner body
8 Flame tube
9 Gas pressure tap
Control valve S11T
For thermo-electric safeguarding of gas-fired instal-
lations of any kind in conjunction with thermo pilots
ZTA, ZT 40 or ZTI. Control valve S11T operates in-
dependently of mains power supply.
Control valve S11T..S is fitted with a switch to control
an ignition transformer.
Type code
Code Description
S11T Control valve
15
20
25
Nominal size [DN]:
15
20
25
R Rp internal thread
01
15
Max. inlet pressure pu:
100 mbar
1500 mbar
S With switch
Part designations
2
3
1
3
4
5
2
3
1
3
4
5
6
S11T S11T..S
1 Gas supply start button
2 Pilot gas connection
3 Main gas connection
4 Connection for grounding cable
5 Connection for thermo-cable
6 Ignition transformer On/Off switch
Installation
 DANGER
Risk of explosion! Ensure the connection is gas-
tight.
 CAUTION
Dropping the device can cause permanent dam-
age. In this event, replace the entire device and
associated modules before use.
Control valve
▷▷ Installation position: the button for activating the
valve must point upwards or to the side. It must
not point downwards. Note the flow direction –
see arrow on housing.
▷▷ The control valve must not be in contact with
masonry. Minimum clearance 20 mm.
▷▷ The pilot gas connection and the grounding cable
connection can be interchanged if the installation
position requires it.
▷▷ Sealing material and thread cuttings must not be
allowed to get into the valve housing.
	1	  	Remove the screw caps from the main gas con-
nection.
	2	  	 Install the control valve in the pipe.
Gas pilot
▷▷ Install the pilot so that reliable ignition of the main